PLANNING AND ZONING
Cerro Gordo County Courthouse

220 N Washington Ave (641) 421-3075
Mason City, IA 50401-3254 (641) 421-3110
cgcounty.org/planning plz@cgcounty.org

SPECIAL EXCEPTION STAFF REPORT

| SUMMARY OF REQUEST

Case No.: 22-16 Hearing Date: July 26, 2022
Staff Contact: John Robbins, Planning and Zoning Administrator

Applicant Owner

Daniel & Lori Winegarden Same

15357 Oakwood Avenue
Clear Lake, IA 50428

Property Address: 15357 Oakwood Avenue
Brief Legal Description: Lots 12-14 & 27-29, Block 2, Bayside
Zoning: R-3 Single Family Residential

Background

The applicants propose to construct a 40'x24’ deck (varying dimensions as indicated by site
plan) on the rear side of the existing house (See Figure 1). Though it was historically believed
that the existing house is 4’ from the north side lot line, the applicants recently had the
property surveyed to confirm the existing setback of the house is 1.3’. The deck will be slightly
offset than the house about 4” further from the north side lot line. The applicants own the
unimproved lots behind the house adjacent to Bayside Avenue, so there is no concern with rear
yard setback requirements.

There is an 8'x12’ pump room at the northeast corner that the proposed deck is designed to act
as cover from rain and exterior water (See Figure 1 and enclosed photo exhibits). The
applicants state they are having issues with water penetrating into the pump room . The
applicants will have appropriate drainage facilities installed to prevent potential water damage
in the future, and the deck will protect the pump room further. A smaller deck previously
existed over the pump room that acted in the same capacity.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST*
Structure Request(s) Requirement(s)
Deck 1’-8” north side yard setback 8’ (10% of lot width; 6" minimum, 12’
maximum) (11.6-B)

*See Figures 2 & 3



FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Daniel and Lori Winegarden are the owners of the subject property, located on Lots 12-
14 and 27-29, Block 2, Bayside.

2. The property is zoned R-3 Single Family Residential.

3. The proposed deck is 1’-8” from the north side lot line.

4. An 8 side yard setback is required. The R-3 District has a side yard setback requirement
of 10% of the lot width, with a minimum of 6" up to a maximum of 12’.

5. The application was filed on May 9, 2022 with the Planning and Zoning Office.

| ANALYSIS

The Board of Adjustment is provided the power to grant special exception under Article 6.2 of
the Zoning Ordinance. The Board may grant special exception to an existing non-conforming
building setback under the ordinance if, in its judgement, the standards established in

Article 6.2 and the remaining standards under Section 24.4(A)(2)(a) are met. In its review, the
Board may attach certain conditions to any special exception granted in order to observe the
spirit of the Zoning Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan and mitigate any potential impacts that
may directly result from the requested special exception.

Discussion of Standards of Review

Article 6.2 (Existing non-conforming building setback): The particular setback requirement in
question is not reduced beyond the existing yard dimension if closer than 50 percent of the
applicable setback requirement and all other standards established under Section
24.4(A)(2)(a) of this ordinance are satisfied.

The existing setback for the house is 1.3’. The proposed deck is 1’-8” feet from the north side
lot line. The proposed setback for the deck is not closer than the existing setback for the house.
The standard appears to be met.

Additional Standards under Section 24.4(A)(2)(a)

The exception relates entirely to a permitted use (principal, special, or accessory) classified by
applicable district regulations, or to a permitted sign or off-street parking or loading areas
accessory to such a permitted use.

The proposed deck is an incidental use to a single family residential use, which is a permitted
use in the R-3 District. The standard appears to be met.

The practical difficulty is due to circumstances specific to the property and prohibits the use of
the subject property in a manner reasonably similar to that of other property in the same
district.

The condition of the pumphouse necessitates maintenance to prevent water damage. Due to
its location, there is a practical difficulty to build over the pumproom or otherwise.

The practical difficulty is due to the location of the pumproom and need for protection from
exterior water. Decks are a common residential feature in the neighborhood and acts as a
reasonable method to achieve the needed result. The standard appears to be met.



A grant of the special exception applied for, or a lesser relaxation of the restriction than
applied for, is reasonably necessary due to practical difficulties related to the land in question
and would do substantial justice to an applicant as well as to other property owners in the
locality.

As aforementioned, the need for protection from water damage is due to the existing location
of the sump pump room. The deck as a method to achieve that protection would be similar in
use as the previous deck that used to exist in the same location. While larger than the previous
one, decks of a similar size are a common feature in the neighborhood, and the remainder of
the deck otherwise meets setback requirements. The standard appears to be met.

Such practical difficulties cannot be overcome by any feasible alternative means other than
an exception.

This is only the location that works to achieve the needed result to protect from water damage.
While a smaller deck may suffice, the size of the deck is negligible in terms of an alternative and
potential impact. The standard appears to be met.

Relief can be granted in a manner that will not alter the essential character of the locality.

The proposed deck will not alter the character of the neighborhood. The standard appears to
be met.

Discussion of Potential Impacts to Immediate Area

The property is a grouping of three contiguous tax parcels. Due to the location and size of the
existing house, the proposed deck will be close to the central property line. The rear yard
setback requirement will be met for the deck since all three of the parcels are owned by the
applicant. However, combining the three parcels into one is necessary to ensure a non-
conforming setback is not created if the vacant parcels along Bayside Avenue would ever be
sold off separately.

Staff Conclusions and Recommendation
All standards of review appear to be met. Staff recommends approval of the request.

| BOARD DECISION

The Board of Adjustment may consider the following alternatives:

Alternatives
1. Grant the requested special exception subject to any condition as deemed necessary by
the Board.

2. Grant relief less or different from the requested special exception.
3. Deny the requested special exception.



The following motions are provided for the Board’s consideration:

Provided motion of approval:

e | move to adopt the staff report as the Board’s findings and to approve the special
exception as requested by Daniel and Lori Winegarden, subject to the following
conditions:

1. All construction shall comply with the site plan submitted with the application.

2. No construction shall begin until a Zoning Permit has been issued by the Planning
and Zoning Office.

3. The Winegardens shall combine all three parcels with the County Auditor’s Office.

Provided motion of denial:
e | move to adopt the staff report as the Board’s findings and to deny the special
exception as requested by Daniel and Lori Winegarden for the following reasons:
[STATE REASONS FOR DENIAL]

| EXHIBITS
e Exhibit 1: Figures
e Exhibit 2: Special Exception Application
e Exhibit3 Supplemental Description (Non-conforming setback under Article 6.2)
e Exhibit 4: Application photos
e Exhibit 5: Site plan
e Exhibit6 Plat of Survey

e Exhibit 7: Aerial photo of site



Figure 1
proposed deck location
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Figure 2

Looking west along the north side lot line



Figure 3
Looking east along the north side lot line




SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPEAL
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPEAL

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Please provide any additional details below needed to fully address the standards for review and any potential impacts to the
immediate vicinity that may directly result from the special exception requested.
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Robbins, John

From: Daniel Pitts Winegarden <daniel.winegarden@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 14, 2022 10:53 AM

To: Robbins, John

Cc: Lori Pitts Winegarden

Subject: : Appeal of Special Exception for June 28

External Email WARNING: DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected emails.
Questions? Call 3-HELP.

We are appealing the denial of the special exception on two bases:

1. We have an existing structure (the pump room) that is already non-
compliant with the setbacks. The new deck covering the pump room
would protect the pump room with a roof against water intrusion. (A
current problem.) The deck solution is a more affordable option than
entirely rebuilding the subterranean corner niche of the cabin, which
would still be noncompliant, but grandfathered. And a deck covering is
consistent with the treatment of other old pump rooms in our lakeside
neighborhood. The proximity of the north foundation wall to the boundry
line is a function of platting that happened after the original cabin was
built in the mid-1920s. And we can't change that. We need some type of
cover on the pump room. We are trying to implement a functional and
aesthetic solution that complements the neighborhood and our house.
Functionally, deck footings must be outside the perimeter of the pump
room's concrete ceiling cap, effectively in line with the main North
structure of the cabin.

2. The spirit of the lot-width special exception also supports this appeal.
We're not asking to go closer to the north lot line than other portions of
the historic 1920s cabin already occupies. There was a prior deck in poor
repair with rotting wood in the same location. We removed it in the
course of insulating the foundation and the walls and residing before we
were aware of the permitting process. Of course, removing the deck

1



revealed its role in shedding water away from the pump room below.
Water intrusion into the basement increased substantially without the
old deck. We have surveyed the property. The property line is closer to
our North foundation than prior owners assumed. Landscape edging is 4'
from the foundation. (See photos.) The surveyed line is closer to 2'. We'd
like to go the full width of the ledger board. But staying back 4' from the
property line will provide the minimum coverage over the pump room.
(See Stark's survey.) Albeit, it will look architecturally odd. Alternatively,
we could taper or curve the transition to the planned entry deck to keep
the average distance at least 4' back from the North property line. But
architecturally starting the deck at the NE corner of the structure's ledger
board (minus the 6' vertical corner trim) makes the most sense and
provides the best weather shelter to the pump room. The edge of the
deck could pull back after clearing the pump room.

We ask for your support to make a value-improving addition with both
functional and aesthetic qualities that will enhance both our property
and the neighborhood.

Daniel Pitts Winegarden

15357 Oakwood Ave

Clear Lake, IA 50428

515/724-8420 mobile
daniel.winegarden@gmail.com

Ducendi Ad Astra -- Leading to the Stars




Winegarden 15357 Oakwood Ave, Clear Lake, |1A 50428
N property line special exception request for proposed replacement deck

NE Corner of property, pump room concrete cap in niche, pre-existing AC condenser and rock bed
(before our 2087 purchase) extend approximately 4’ from N edge of foundation. This is the East door.

#

Facing East, shows E distance to Bayside street. N special exception of ¥ of 10% of lot width matches the
approximate 4’ setback of the existing house and will yield an architecturally attractive open deck and
functional result. Reseeding resulting from removal of old patio that drained back into the house.



Winegarden 15357 Oakwood Ave, Clear Lake, |A 50428
N property line special exception request for proposed replacement deck

Facing South. Pump room concrete cap in niche. Deck walkway will extend along East facade to the
fence on the South side of the cabin. Drainage away from leaking pump room foundation key objective.

Concrete pump room cap in NE niche to be covered by proposed deck which will follow the East/West
line defined by the house or 4’ setback whichever is more restrictive. Pre-existing old deck covered same
space. Pre-existing rock border and AC condenser extend 50" from house foundation (approximately 4’).
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LORT PITTS WINEGARDEN
DANIEL PITTS WINEGARDEN
DANIEL J FITTS WINEGARDEN
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